## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark Gelfand	11/16/2004
Howard R. Levin	11/16/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	G&L Consulting, LLC
Street Address:	3960 Broadway
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10032

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7162303
Patent Number:	7647115
Application Number:	11145122
Application Number:	11688178
Application Number:	12186975

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(206)359-7039 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mnavarro@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP P.O. Box 1247 Address Line 1:

Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 578568001US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Aaron J. Poledna

**PATENT** 

501219169 **REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0048**  Total Attachments: 2

source=8001\_Inventors\_GL#page1.tif source=8001\_Inventors\_GL#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0049

# ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION (All Rights)

WHEREAS Mark Gelfand and Howard R. Levin (hereinafter ASSIGNORS) of New York, New York and Teaneck, New Jersey, respectively, have made invention(s) disclosed in the following patent applications (collectively the Applications):

- RENAL NERVE STIMULATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TREATMENT OF
  PATIENTS, which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 8, 2004
  and assigned Serial No. 10/408,665, (Attorney Docket 4343-2) and which claims priority to
  Provisional Application Nos. 60/370,190 filed April 8, 2002, 60/415,575 filed October 3, 2002,
  and 60/442,970 filed January 29, 2003.
- METHODS AND DEVICES FOR RENAL NERVE BLOCKING, which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 28, 2004 under Serial No. 10/900.199 (Attorney Docket 4343-4) and for which an international Paris Cooperation Treaty (PCT) application is being prepared and will be filed.

WHEREAS. G&L Consulting. LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office and place of business at 3960 Broadway, New York, New York 10032 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States and all foreign countries, to each invention as described in the aforesaid Applications and to the said Applications and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any regular patent applications that claim priority therefrom and any and all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes thereof, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent for said invention(s) to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns,

891459 PATENT REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0050 and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE'S attorneys Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. have represented only ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to transfer a like interest upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention:

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention(s) hereby transferred; and

ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the fitting and granting of the aforesaid subsequent applications and of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

AGREED and executed as noted below:	
Date	Mark Gelfand
Wilnessed by:	11/16/04
Name:	Date:
	ace
Date Witnessed by:	Howard R. Levin
·	24/16/04
Name:	Date: